
December 2025

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE, DAIRY PROGRAMS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Federal Order No. 124

COMPUTATION OF PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

Nonfat Solids

Class IV 

Other Solids

Protein

Class III 

Nonfat Solids

ButterfatClass II

Class I Differential at Location  

Butterfat

Skim Milk

Total Producer Receipts

Producer Milk - Class IV

Producer Milk - Class III

Producer Milk - Class II

Producer Milk - Class I

% UTILIZATION
PER CLASS 

PRODUCT
POUNDS

BUTTERFAT
POUNDS

 25.16 

 6.66 

 23.62 

 44.56 

 100.00 

 130,077,422 

 34,450,633 

 122,106,696 

 230,367,006 

 517,001,757 

 3,235,964 

 3,740,309 

 5,304,606 

 11,504,566 

 126,841,458 

 3,235,964 

 3,740,309 

 2,964,664 

 5,304,606 

 4,419,196 

 7,039,963 

 11,504,566 

 21,286,642 

$12.74 

$1.6914 

$1.5831 

$0.9882 

$1.5761 

$2.4563 

$ 0.4352 

$1.5761 

$0.9057 

$16,159,601.75 

 5,473,309.50 

 5,921,283.18 

 2,929,680.97 

 8,360,589.51 

 10,854,871.13 

 18,132,346.46 

 19,279,311.66 

 126,841,458 

 30,710,324 

 116,802,090 

 218,862,440 

PROTEIN
POUNDS

OTHER
SOLIDS

NONFAT
SOLIDS

 4,419,196 

 18,307,442 

 2,964,664 

 21,286,642 

 7,039,963 

POUNDS
LB/CWT
PRICE

TOTAL
DOLLARS

 3,063,791.89 

 7,642,137 

 1,851,366 

 13,169,227 

 4,657,533 

 1,113,298 

 8,117,415 

 29,702,693  48,010,135  493,216,312 

/cwt

/lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

/lb

BFAT 
POUNDS

%

%

%

%

%

Class I

 12,299,670 

 11,459,159 

SKIM
POUNDS

 3,365,323.25 

Butterfat

Butterfat

 23,785,445 

Classified Value $93,540,109.30 

Value for §1124.60(f) through §1124.60(j) $62,474.99 

Other Solids in Prod Milk x Other Solids Price

Protein in Prod Milk x Protein Price
Butterfat in Prod Milk x Butterfat Price  23,785,445 $1.5761 

$2.4563 

$ 0.4352 

/lb
/lb

/lb

 44,968,569.78 

 12,926,611.99 

 18,307,442 

 29,702,693 

 37,488,239.84 

Producer Milk Value $93,602,584.29 

$15.91 /cwt

Estimated Market Wide Butterfat Utilization Class I  14 %
 25 %Estimated Market Wide Skim Utilization Class I 

$ 0.05 

 255,496.89 $0.04941896 Producer Settlement Fund Reserve

Total Producer Milk and Differential Value  517,001,757 $513,997.78 $ 0.09941896 

1/2 Balance in Producer Settlement Fund  257,645.35 

Location Adjustments  2,037,189.75 

($1,780,837.32)PM Value - PM Credits

Producer Milk Credits $95,383,421.61 

 23,785,445 

/cwtProducer Price Differential at King County, WA

Statistical Uniform Price at King County, WA

Released: January 14, 2026 Peter Fredericks, Market Administrator


