

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**  
**AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE, DAIRY PROGRAMS**  
**COMPUTATION OF PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL**

**Federal Order No. 124**

**December 2025**

	<u>% UTILIZATION PER CLASS</u>	<u>PRODUCT POUNDS</u>	<u>SKIM POUNDS</u>	<u>BUTTERFAT POUNDS</u>	<u>PROTEIN POUNDS</u>	<u>OTHER SOLIDS</u>	<u>NONFAT SOLIDS</u>
Producer Milk - Class I	25.16 %	130,077,422	126,841,458	3,235,964	4,657,533	7,642,137	12,299,670
Producer Milk - Class II	6.66 %	34,450,633	30,710,324	3,740,309	1,113,298	1,851,366	2,964,664
Producer Milk - Class III	23.62 %	122,106,696	116,802,090	5,304,606	4,419,196	7,039,963	11,459,159
Producer Milk - Class IV	44.56 %	230,367,006	218,862,440	11,504,566	8,117,415	13,169,227	21,286,642
<b>Total Producer Receipts</b>	<b>100.00 %</b>	<b>517,001,757</b>	<b>493,216,312</b>	<b>23,785,445</b>	<b>18,307,442</b>	<b>29,702,693</b>	<b>48,010,135</b>
			<u>POUNDS</u>	<u>BFAT POUNDS</u>	<u>LB/CWT PRICE</u>		<u>TOTAL DOLLARS</u>
Class I	Skim Milk		126,841,458		\$12.74 /cwt		\$16,159,601.75
	Butterfat			3,235,964	\$1.6914 /lb		5,473,309.50
	Class I Differential at Location						3,365,323.25
Class II	Butterfat			3,740,309	\$1.5831 /lb		5,921,283.18
	Nonfat Solids		2,964,664		\$0.9882 /lb		2,929,680.97
Class III	Butterfat			5,304,606	\$1.5761 /lb		8,360,589.51
	Protein		4,419,196		\$2.4563 /lb		10,854,871.13
	Other Solids		7,039,963		\$0.4352 /lb		3,063,791.89
Class IV	Butterfat			11,504,566	\$1.5761 /lb		18,132,346.46
	Nonfat Solids		21,286,642		\$0.9057 /lb		19,279,311.66
<b>Classified Value</b>							<b>\$93,540,109.30</b>
<b>Value for §1124.60(f) through §1124.60(j)</b>							<b>\$62,474.99</b>
<b>Producer Milk Value</b>							<b>\$93,602,584.29</b>
Butterfat in Prod Milk x Butterfat Price		23,785,445			\$1.5761 /lb		37,488,239.84
Protein in Prod Milk x Protein Price		18,307,442			\$2.4563 /lb		44,968,569.78
Other Solids in Prod Milk x Other Solids Price		29,702,693			\$0.4352 /lb		12,926,611.99
<b>Producer Milk Credits</b>							<b>\$95,383,421.61</b>
<b>PM Value - PM Credits</b>							<b>(\$1,780,837.32)</b>
Location Adjustments							2,037,189.75
1/2 Balance in Producer Settlement Fund							257,645.35
<b>Total Producer Milk and Differential Value</b>		<b>517,001,757</b>		<b>23,785,445</b>	<b>\$ 0.09941896</b>		<b>\$513,997.78</b>
Producer Settlement Fund Reserve					\$0.04941896		255,496.89
<b>Producer Price Differential at King County, WA</b>					<b>\$ 0.05 /cwt</b>		
<b>Statistical Uniform Price at King County, WA</b>					<b>\$15.91 /cwt</b>		

Estimated Market Wide Skim Utilization Class I      25 %  
 Estimated Market Wide Butterfat Utilization Class I      14 %

Released: January 14, 2026

Peter Fredericks, Market Administrator